USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any cash proceeds from the exchange of old
notes for new notes in the exchange offer. We have used the net proceeds from
the sale of the old notes to repay amounts that were outstanding under our bank
credit facility.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization (1)
as of August 31, 1999, and (2) as adjusted to reflect the 8 1/2% Senior Notes.
Since August 31, 1999, excePT for the issuance of the old notes, there has been
no material change in our capitalization.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   AUGUST 31,  AUGUST 31,
1999
   1999 (ACTUAL)  (AS
ADJUSTED)
   -------------  ----------
---
Dollars in millions (except share data)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Long term debt (including current maturities):
   Revolving credit facility .....   $   75.0  $   77.3
   Term loan facility .....   690.3   570.0
   8 5/8% Senior Notes due 2006 .....   200.0   200.0
   8 1/2% Senior Notes due 2009 .....   --   120.3(a)
   8 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2003 .....   192.7   192.7
   8 1/2% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009 .....   200.0   200.0
   Other .....   9.2   9.2
   ----------  ----------
   Total debt .....   1,367.2   1,369.5
   ----------  ----------
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock, $.01 par value-authorized 1,000,000 shares; issued none .....   --   --
   Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value-
   authorized 120,000,000 shares; issued 18,036,328 shares .....   .2   .2
   Class B Convertible Common Stock, $.01 par value-
   authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued 3,796,524 shares .....   --   --
   Additional paid-in capital .....   242.3   242.3
   Retained earnings .....   313.0   313.0
   Accumulated other comprehensive income-
   cumulative translation adjustment .....   (4.9)   (4.9)
   Less: Treasury stock .....   (81.7)   (81.7)
   ----------  ----------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   468.9   468.9
   ----------  ----------
   Total capitalization .....   $  1,836.1  $  1,838.4
   ----------  ----------

- ---------
(a)   Represents(pound)75.0 million converted at a rate of(pound)1.00 = $1.6037.

</TABLE>

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The terms of the new notes to be issued in the exchange offer and
the outstanding old notes are substantially identical, except for transfer
restrictions, registration rights, and liquidated damages provisions that apply
to the old notes. Any old notes that remain outstanding after the exchange
offer, together with new notes issued in the exchange offer, will be treated as
a single class of securities under the Indenture for voting purposes. When we
refer to the term "note" or "notes", we are referring to both the outstanding